

No. 18-261

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE GUADALUPE CEBREROS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL S. ROMANO
Attorney for Petitioner
THREE STRIKES PROJECT
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 736-7757
mromano@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MR. CEBREROS RAISES A CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIM	2
II. MR. CEBREROS' CLAIM IS MERITORIOUS	4
III. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED	10
IV. NO VEHICLE PROBLEM PREVENTS THE RESOLUTION OF THIS ISSUE	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	5, 6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001).....	1, 3, 7
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	4
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	2
<i>In re McGee</i> , No. 15-5088 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2015)	11
<i>In re Weathersby</i> , 717 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	12
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Meyer v. Super. Ct.</i> , 55 Cal. Rptr. 350 (Ct. App. 1966)	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	12
<i>People v. Abdallah</i> , 201 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Ct. App. 2016).....	9
<i>People v. Buycks</i> , 422 P.3d 531 (Cal. 2018).....	8
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 3d 567 (Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	2
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 856 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 838 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Hairston</i> , 754 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 857 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , No. 18-5019 (10th Cir. Jul. 16, 2018)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	3
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	3
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1975)	10
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 960(b)(1)	3, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 18.5	6
Cal. Penal Code § 1170(f)-(g)	9
Cal. Penal Code §§ 1170.18 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.18(k)	1, 3, 8
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4(a)(1)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4(a)(3)	9
